IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

JACK H. FALLETTA and PATRICIA A. FALLETTA, Plaintiffs, vs. LOTTIE KIDD DAVIS, ELOISE KIDD, DELORES KIDD, RAYMOND HUGULEY, MARY C. KIDD, DANIEL KIDD, JOHN KIDD, RUBY KIDD, CAROL ANN DOBIE, CYNTHIA PELZER, CHARLES CRUTCHFIELD, TIMOTHY F. KIDD,)) CIVIL ACTION NUMBER) CV 99-712))))))))	Inst # 1999-3715	09.57 AM CERTIFIE SHELBY COUNTY JUNE OF PROBATE 21.00
Defendants.)		

NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS

Notice is hereby given that Jack H. Falletta and Patricia A. Falletta commenced a civil action against Lottie Kidd Davis, Eloise Kidd, Delores Kidd, Raymond Huguley, Mary C. Kidd, Daniel Kidd, John Kidd, Ruby Kidd, Carol Ann Dobie, Cynthia Pelzer, Charles Crutchfield and Timothy F. Kidd, individuals, on the 1st day of September, 1999, in which Plaintiffs claim a right, title, interest, or claim in and to the following described property:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein as if set out in full.

In the aforesaid civil action Plaintiffs allege, among other things, the following:

On or about February 19, 1999, Plaintiffs executed a Lots or Other Unimproved Land Sales Contract, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. Said contract provided that sellers, the heirs of the Metter Shepherd Estate, would sell exclusively to L:\LIT\LBS\LIT\Falleta\Shephard\Pld\lis pendens.wpd

Plaintiffs all of the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and located in Shelby County,

Alabama.

Each of the named defendants, as heirs of the Estate of Metter Shepherd, individually executed an agreement to sell the subject property.

Plaintiffs are seeking specific performance of the sale of the property by the heirs of the Estate of Metter Shepherd.

Dated this the 2rd day of Sept, 1999.

LAURIE BOSTON SHARP BOS012
Attorney for Plaintiffs

OF COUNSEL:

Najjar Denaburg, P.C. 2125 Morris Avenue Birmingham, Alabama 35203 (205) 250-8400

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commence at the SW corner of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 1 East; thence run East along the South line of said Section 14, a distance of 1725.03 feet to the East right of way line of Alabama State Highway #145; thence turn an angle of 75 degrees 59 minutes to the left and run along said right of way line a distance of 1235.28 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue in the same direction along said right of way line a distance of 90.00 feet to the P.C. of a right of way curve; thence continue along said right of way 3719.72 feet, tangent distance is 759.47 feet, length of arc is 1498.34 feet); thence turn an angle of 142 degrees 55 minutes 14 seconds to the right from a tangent line of said degrees 00 minutes to the right and run a distance of 1595.79 feet; thence turn an angle of 104 beginning. Situated in the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama.

PARCEL NO. 3-A:

Commence at the SW corner of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 1 East; thence run East along the South line of said Section 14, a distance of 1775.03 feet to the East right of way line of Alabama State Highway #145; thence turn an angle of 75 degrees 59 minutes to the left and run North along the East right of way line of said Highway a distance of 1235.28 feet; thence turn an angle of 90 degrees to the right and run a distance of feet to the point of beginning; thence continue in the same direction a distance of 400.00 of 584.36 feet to the pool line of Law Reservoir contour line elevation 397.00 feet; line a distance of 85.12 feet; thence turn an angle of 103 degrees 45 minutes to the right and run along said contour and run along said contour line a distance of 85.12 feet; thence turn an angle of 23 degrees 08 minutes to the right degrees 30 minutes to the left and run along said contour line a distance of 15 thence turn an angle of 54 degrees 35 minutes 49 seconds to the right and run a distance of 590.73 feet to the point of beginning. Situated in the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama.

The second of th	WED I AND SALES CONTR	ACT	} <u>*</u>
OTS OR OTHER UNLIVERS	YED LAND SALES CONTRACTORS OF REALTORS OF TRUNK OF THE REALTORS OF TRUNK OF THE REALTORS O	ingham, Alabama	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
orm Approved by: Buildingham in My 24, 1998 (Previous forms obso	latz)		
ate: 2-19-99			(
he undersigned Purchaser(s)	JACK TATSY (Please Print Names)	FALLETTA	hereby agrees to purchase and
	METTER SHEPP	IERD - ESTATE L	hereby agrees to sell the following
e undersigned Seller(s)	(Please Print Names)		
ractived lot(s) or other unimprove	d land and appurtenances thereto (E	to "Proporty") situated in the	: City of
	.County o		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
ddress 58-20-6-14-0-00	0-003 - 55-98-4945	and legally described	
Trey 21 TACRES HWY	45	Map Book	Tago
		vahla se follower	
A. THE PURCHASE PRICE	Shall be \$ 90,000. pay	a Azent	s / 000,
Carnest Money, receipt of v	which is hereby acknowledged by th		5 89,000
Cash on closing this sale	~		
3. CONTINGENCIES RELA	TING TO PURCHASE: (State	e here any contingencies	relating to Purchaser's obligation to its substitutes or soils tests
aurehase the Property - c.g.,	financing, conting of subdivision a	ppiovais, chylioiniishan and	
and examinations, or availab	ility of utilities. If mone, so state	• .)	engen in de State (1965) Partier van State (1965)
to 157 harman a symmetric	ogganista i de la company ist		
*CENCL DISCIPOSORMAN	is selling company is:		FALTY BOOK
• • •			はいしゅん ディスト・スペート ちょうしょうがた こうぎり きっきょうがくけんせい
The Bering company is: (TWO.)	locks may be checked) . An a		ent of the buyer.
An agent of both the sells	er and buyer and is acting as a lunit	ed consensual qual agent	
An agent of court die self-	seller (check one or both) as a war	isaction broker.	
			a series a succession
The seiling company is: (Two	blocks may be checked) 🔲 An a	igent of the seller. M An ag	gent of the onyth.
An agent of both the selle	er and buyer and is acting as a limit	ed consensual dual agent	
Assisting the M buyer	seller (check one or both) as a train	asaction broker.	13 (50) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1
Purchaser's Initials		internazzet am Sell	er's Initials Legisle Secretaria ereby direct the Listing Company and has been accepted and signed by all
Purchaser's Initials of		remaining signates	see Company
3. EARNEST MONEY &	PURCHASER'S DEFAULT:	Seller and Purchaser h	ereby direct the Listing company
		d into the ecoroty accollat (ract has been accepted and signed by all of the Listing Company. In the event forfeited as liquidated damages at the
parties, at which time the earnest	money will be promptly deposite	the carnest money shall be	forfeited as liquidated damages at the not close and the earnest money is to be
Purchaser fails to carry out and I	errorm the cancellation of this Co	ntract. If this Contract does	not close and the earnest money is to be agree to execute a written release to the
option of Seller, provided Seller a	to Durchaser pursuant to this Cor	tract, Seller and Purchaser	agree to execute a written release to the
turned over to Seller or refunded	oner disposition of the earnest mor	ney. In the event either Purc	haser or Seller claims the earnest money on of the earnest money into court, an
Listing Company affirming the pr	oper disposition of the current mover	iterplead the disputed porti	on of the carnest money into court, an her expenses relating to the interpleader
without the agreement of the our	ver from the earnest money for con	rt costs, attorney fees and ot	her expenses relating to the interpleader Seller has the right to void this Contract
shall be entitled to deduct of reco	k and the check is returned by a fi	nancial institution as unpaid,	Seller has the right to void this Contrac
without further recourse on the pa	rt of Purchaser.		
William Interior in an			ance policy at Seller's expense, issued b
4. TITLE INSURANCE: Selle	agrees to furnish Purchaser a stan	dard form owners title insur	ance policy at Seller's expense, issued b Purchaser against loss on account of an
a company qualified to insure tit	les in Alabama, in the amount of t	ne purenase price, mamme i iding paragraph & below: oth	Purchaser against loss on account of an acrowise, the earnest money shall be
defect or encumbrance in the title	, subject to exceptions nerest, men	THIS hereBrahm a agrand an	-
		ional candos. This form is outli	shed as a service to real estate professionals
The publisher is not engaged in ren	dering legal, accounting or other professions provisions should be obtained from	the appropriate professional. B	shed as a service to real estate professionals ecause of varying state and local laws,
and an explanation of its vari	ous provisions snould be dotained itom competent legal or other advice sho	uld be secured before using any	form. Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT B

Lots or Other Unimproved Land Sales Contract

	ŝ me.
olicies will be divided equally between Seller and Purchaser, even if the Mortgagee is the Seller.	•
SURVEY: Purchaser & does does not require a survey by a registered Alabama land surveyor of Purchaser's choosing. Unlet therwise agreed herein, the survey shall be at Purchaser's expense. (NOTE: Lender may require a survey)	SS
PRORATIONS: Ad valorem taxes, as determined on the date of closing, insurance transferred, accrued interest on mortgates and fire district dues, if any, are to be prorated between Seller and Purchaser as of the date of delivery of the deed, and existing escrow deposits shall be credited to Seller. UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED HEREIN, ALL AD VALOREM TAXCEPT MUNICIPAL ARE PRESUMED TO BE PAID IN ARREARS FOR PURPOSE OF PRORATION; MUNICIPALS, IF ANY, ARE PRESUMED TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE.	XES PAL
CLOSING & POSSESSION DATES: The sale shall be closed and the deed delivered on or before	at at
CONVEYANCE: Seller agrees to convey the Property to Purchaser by	deed
CONVEYANCE: Seller agrees to convey the Property to Purchaser by GENERAL warranty	GCCC.
check here \Box if Purchasers desire title as joint tenants with right of survivorship), free of all encumbrances except as permitted in Contract. Seller and Purchaser agree that any encumbrances not herein excepted or assumed may be cleared at the time of closing cales proceeds. The Property is sold and is to be conveyed subject to any mineral and/or mining rights owned by seller and subject to present zoning classification, \Box and \Box and \Box and \Box is \Box is converged in a flood plain, and unless otherwise agreed herein, subject to utility easements serving property, residential subdivision covenants and restrictions, and building lines of record, provided the foregoing materially impair use of the property for its intended purposes.	NOT NOT THE
CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY: NEITHER SELLER NOR ANY SALESPERSON MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION WARRANTIES REGARDING CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH HEREIN. Purchaser has the obligation to determine, either personally or through or we representative of Purchaser's choosing, any and all conditions of the Property material to Purchaser's decision to buy the Properly in its presence condition, including the presence of absence of sinkholes, mining activity, wells, or buried and other objects; soils condition; utility and sewer or septic tank availability and condition. Except as otherwise stated in this Conductors accepts the Property in its present "as is" condition.	ith a perty, tanks
Purchaser's Initials F Seller's Initials	
10. DISCLAIMER: Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that they have not relied upon advice or representations of Broker (or Brokessociated salesperson(s)) relative to (i) the legal or tax consequences of this Contract and the sale, purchase or ownership of the Projection of the Projection or rezoning; (iii) subdividing; (iv) soils or subsurface conditions; (v) the availability of utilities or sewer service; (v nivestment or resale value of the Property; (vii) projections of income or operating expenses; or (viii) any other matters affecting willingness to sell or purchase the Property on terms and price herein set forth. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that if such matters of concern to them in the decision to sell or purchase the Property, they have sought and obtained independent advice relative theretoes of concern to them in the decision to sell or purchase the Property, they have sought and obtained independent advice relative theretoes of concern to them.	their
Purchaser's Initials Seller's Initials	
II. SELLER WARRANTS that Seller has not received notification from any lawful authority regarding any assessments, per assessments, pending public improvements, repairs, replacements, or alterations to the Property that have not been satisfactorily is Seller warrants that there is no unpaid indebtedness on the Property except as described in this Contract. These warranties shall such delivery of the deed.	nade.
12. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: Seller and Purchaser expressly acknowledge that the Broker(s) have not made an independence of determination with respect to the existence or nonexistence of asbestos, PCB transformers, or other toxic, hazarde contaminated substances or gases in, on, or about the Property, or for the presence of underground storage tanks. Any such investing determination shall be the responsibility of Seller and/or Purchaser and Broker(s) shall not be held responsible therefor.	ous or

The publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other professional service. This form is published as a service to real estate professionals

and an explanation of its various provisions should be obtained from the appropriate professional. Because of varying state and local laws,

competent legal or other advice should be secured before using any form.

Lots or Other Unimproved Land Sales Contract

Page 2 of 3

IGN INVESTMENT IN REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT (FIRPTA): In the closing of this transaction, Seller and Purchaser ply with the FIRPTA and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the IRS.

LECTION OF ATTORNEY: Purchaser and Seller hereby 22 do 11 do not agree to share the fees of a closing attorney. Purchaser seller acknowledge and agree that such sharing may involve a potential conflict of interest and they may be required to execute an lavit at closing acknowledging their recognition and acceptance of same. The parties further acknowledge that they have a right to be resented at all times in connection with this Contract, and the closing, by an attorney of their own choosing at their own expense.

- 5. BROKERAGE FEE/COMMISSION: THE COMMISSION PAYABLE TO THE LISTING OR SELLING BROKER IN THIS RANSACTION IS PER PRIOR WRITTEN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BROKERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE CLIENTS OR JUSTOMERS AND IS NOT SET BY THE BIMRINGHAM ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC., BUT IN ALL CASES IS JEGOTIABLE BETWEEN THE BROKERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE CLIENTS OR CUSTOMERS...
- 6. NON-REFUNDABLE FEES: Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that in the event this Contract is canceled or not closed, any sees aid will be non-resundable.
- 7. FACSIMILE OR COUNTERPART SIGNATURES: This Contract may be executed by either party or both parties by telecopy or acsimile, and shall be binding upon the party so executing it upon the receipt by the other party of the signature.
- 8. LITIGATION: In the event either party institutes litigation to enforce its rights under this Contract, the prevailing party shall be ntitled to recover its litigation costs, including court costs and reasonable attorney fees.
- 9. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS set forth on the attached addendum(s) A and signed by all parties are hereby made a part of this contract.
- 0. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between Purchaser and Seller regarding the Property, and upersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements between Purchaser and Seller, whether oral or written. Neither Purchaser, eller, nor Broker or any sales agent shall be bound by any understanding, agreement, promise, or representation concerning the roperty, expressed or implied, not specified herein.

THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THE LEGAL EFFECT OF ANY PART OF THIS CONTRACT, SEEK LEGAL ADVICE BEFORE SIGNING.

	· ·	Jack Fallette 3-1-99
		Purchaser / 420 Obeta = 3-1996
Vitness to Purchaser's Signature		Purchaser 1999 (Date)
		Seller 099593/1999-37154(Date) CERTIFIED
Vitness to Seller's Signature		Seller SHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE (Date)
		006 CRH 21.00
	inal receipt is hereby according CASH	knowledged of the earnest money as herein above set forth CHECK DATE:

The publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other professional service. This form is published as a service to real estate professionals and an explanation of its various provisions should be obtained from the appropriate professional. Because of varying state and local laws, competent legal or other advice should be secured before using any form.